Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  10-0336 PO



)

JOHN T. CLAYTON,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline John T. Clayton because he committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a firearm.
Procedure


On March 2, 2010, the Director filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Clayton’s peace officer license.  We served Clayton by certified mail with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  Clayton did not respond to the complaint.  On August 30, 2010, we held a hearing.  Assistant Attorney General Shannon T. Kempf appeared for the Director.  No one appeared for Clayton at the hearing.  At the hearing we received evidence proffered by the Director.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 30, 2010, the date the transcript was filed.
Findings of Fact


1.
Clayton holds a peace officer license that was current and active on September 9, 2007.

2.
On September 9, 2007, in the County of Polk, State of Missouri, Clayton knowingly possessed a 9mm pistol while intoxicated.

3.
On June 15, 2009, Clayton appeared in the Circuit Court of Polk County, pled guilty to unlawful use of a weapon while intoxicated, a Class D felony, and received a suspended imposition of sentence.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.


Section 590.080.1(2) authorizes the Director to discipline any licensee who has “committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  An offense is “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  A Class D felony is a crime.
  
Section 571.030 states:

1.  A person commits the crime of unlawful use of weapons if he or she knowingly:
*   *   *

(5) Possesses or discharges a firearm or projectile weapon while intoxicated[.]
*   *   *

7.  Unlawful use of weapons is a class D felony unless committed pursuant to . . . subdivision (5) or (10) of subsection 1 of this 
section, in which case it is a class A misdemeanor if the firearm is unloaded and a class D felony if the firearm is loaded[.]
Therefore, the offense of unlawful use of a weapon, to which Clayton pled guilty, is a “criminal offense” under § 590.080.1(2).  The Director proved that Clayton committed the criminal offense of unlawful use of a weapon by submitting certified copies of court records.  There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  
The Director also alleges that Clayton is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6). Section 590.080.1(6) authorizes discipline if the licensee “has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  The Director failed to specify, either in his complaint or by evidence, what statutory or regulatory provision that Clayton violated.  Such specificity is required to satisfy our regulation and due process.
  Therefore, we make no determination as to that provision.

Summary
There is cause to discipline Clayton under § 590.080.1(2).

SO ORDERED on November 23, 2010.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner

�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Section 556.061(19).  


�Section 556.016, RSMo 2000.


�1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E)2; Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984); Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).
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